

No. 24-1398

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

VALERIE KLOOSTERMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Michigan,
No. 1:22-CV-00944-JMB-SJB (Hon. Jane Beckering)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CATHOLIC BIOETHICS CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC NURSES, AND
CHRISTIAN EMPLOYERS ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Andrew Gould
Emily Gould
Daniel Tilleman
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINKSY & JOSEFIK, PLLC
2575 E. Camelback Road, Suite 860
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 388-1262

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants Waived the Right to Seek Arbitration By Litigating This Case for a Year Through Numerous Substantive Motions.	4
II. The Arbitration Clause is Both Procedurally and Substantively Unconscionable Because of the Unequal Bargaining Power and Rights Granted in the Employment Contract.	5
A. The Arbitration Clause is Procedurally Unconscionable Because Kloosterman Lacked a Reasonable Opportunity to Negotiate and Unequal Bargaining Power.	6
B. The Arbitration Clause is Substantively Unconscionable Because it Unreasonably Denies Kloosterman Opportunity to Seek Constitutional Redress.....	7
III. The Arbitration Clause Should be Held Void as Against Public Policy. .	9
A. The Arbitration Clause Violates Public Policy by Depriving Kloosterman the Opportunity to Protect Her Constitutional Rights.	10
B. The Arbitration Clause Violates Public Policy by Curtailing Independent Medical Judgment.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Case Number: 24-1398

Case Name: *Kloosterman v. Metro. Hosp., et al.*

Name of counsel: Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC by
Andrew Gould

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Catholic Bioethics Center and National Association of Catholic Nurses make the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? If Yes, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party: No
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? If yes, list the identity of such corporation and the nature of the financial interest: No

Certificate of Service

I certify that on August 7, 2024, the foregoing was served on all parties or their counsel of record through the CM/ECF system if they are registered users or, if they are not, by placing a true and correct copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to their address of record.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>14 Penn Plaza L.L.C. v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	9
<i>Allen v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 171 N.W.2d 689 (Mich. Ct. App. 1969)	7
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	10, 12
<i>Clark v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 471 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Gillam v. Mich. Mortg. Inv. Corp.</i> , 194 N.W. 981 (Mich. 1923)	7
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	10, 11
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10
<i>McDonald v. W. Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	9
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	4
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	10
<i>Nw. Acceptance Corp. v. Almont Gravel, Inc.</i> ,	

412 N.W.2d 719 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) 6

Pichey v. Ameritech Interactive Media Servs.,
421 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (W.D. Mich. 2006) 6, 7

Rudolph v. Lloyd,
No. 17-10953, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46210 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2018) 9

Schwebke v. United Wholesale Mortg. L.L.C.,
96 F.4th 971 (6th Cir. 2024) 4

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 10, 11

Smith v. Corizon Health Corp.,
No. Case Number 18-10010, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197931 (E.D. Mich. Oct.
23, 2020) 12-13

Solo v. UPS Co.,
947 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2020) 4, 5

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Guardian Alarm Co. ,
320 N.W.2d 244 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982) 8

Tripp v. Renaissance Advantage Charter Sch.,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 02-9366, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19834 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8,
2003) 9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.S. § 1395 (LexisNexis 2024) 12

42 U.S.C.S. § 1983 (LexisNexis) 12

RULES

6th Cir. R. 26.1 iii, iv

6th Cir. R. 29, 32 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)..... 15

Brian Rood et. al, *Predictors of Suicidal Ideation in a Statewide Sample of Transgender Individuals*, 2(3) *LGBT Health* 270, 270 (2015), <https://ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4713016/> 14

Catholic Medical Association, <https://www.cathmed.org/about/> 2

Christian Employers Alliance, <https://christianemployersalliance.org/> 2

Committee on Doctrine, U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Doctrinal Note on the Moral Limits to Technological Manipulation of the Human Body* (2023), <https://www.usccb.org/resources/Doctrinal%20Note%202023-03-20.pdf> 12

Daniel Jackson, *Suicide-Related Outcomes Following Gender-Affirming Treatment: A Review*, 15(3) *Cureus* (2023), <https://www.cureus.com/articles/145464-suicide-related-outcomes-following-gender-affirming-treatment-a-review#!/> 13

Dicastery for the Doctrine of the Faith, “*Dignitas Infinita*” on Human Dignity, Vatican Press (2024), <https://press.vatican.va/content/salastampa/en/bollettino/pubblico/2024/04/08/240408c.html>..... 11

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People*, Version 8, 23 *Int’l J. of Transgender Health* (2022) S1, <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/26895269.2022.2100644> 14

Jay Greene, *Puberty Blockers, Cross-Sex Hormones, and Youth Suicide*, Heritage Foundation (2022), [https://www.heritage.org/gender/report/puberty-blockers-cross-sex-hormones-and-youth-suicide?ute_source=twitter&utm_medium=social&utm_campaign=thf-tw ...](https://www.heritage.org/gender/report/puberty-blockers-cross-sex-hormones-and-youth-suicide?ute_source=twitter&utm_medium=social&utm_campaign=thf-tw...) 14

James Morandini et al., *Is Social Gender Transition Associated with Mental Health Status in Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria?*, 52 *Archives of*

Sexual Behavior 1045 (2023), <https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s10508-023-02588-5> 10

National Association of Catholic Nurses, USA, <https://nacn-usa.org/about/about-nacn/> 1

National Catholic Bioethics Center, <https://www.ncbcenter.org/> 1

National Institute for Health & Care Excellence, *Evidence Review: Gender-Affirming Hormones for Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/bdcb7y8b> 14
